Exchange granting or agreeing to grant the listing of and permission to deal in the Subscription
Shares.

If the above condition is not fulfilled on or prior to 21 October 2024 or such later date as may be
agreed between the Company and the Subscriber, the Subscription Agreement shall terminate and
none of the parties shall have any claim against the others for costs, damages, compensation or
otherwise (save in respect of any antecedent breach).

3

Application will be made to the Stock Exchange for approval for the listing of and permission to
deal in the Subscription Shares.

No Shareholders approval is required for the Subscription.

Completion of the Subscription

Subject to the satisfaction of the condition set out above, the Subscription is expected to be
completed on the third Business Day after fulfillment of the said condition or such later time and/
or such other date as the Subscriber and the Company may agree.

EFFECT OF THE SUBSCRIPTION ON SHAREHOLDING

The shareholdings in the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately after
completion of the Subscription is and will be as follows:

Shareholders As at the date hereof

immediately after
completion of the

Subscription
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Zhu Min (note) 990,284,000 24.69 990,284,000 23.51
Subscriber 0 0.00 200,000,000 4.75
Other public shareholders 3,021,164,005 75.31 3,021,164,005 71.74

Total 4,011,448,005 100.00 4,211,448,005 100.00

Note: Mr. Zhu Min is a Director. The Shares are held through his controlled corporation Cybernaut International
Limited.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in eCommerce, money lending and internet education services.

As disclosed in the Company’s announcements dated 15 April 2024 and 26 August 2024, the
Company has entered into cooperation agreements in relation to the global applications of the
BeiDou Navigation Satellite System.

In view of the current market conditions, the Directors consider that the Subscription represents a